
G R E G  A B B O T ?  

Ms. Susaii K. Bohn 
General Counsel 
Lake Travis Independent School District 
3322 Ranch Road 620 South 
Austin. Texas 78738 

Dear Ms. Bohn: 

You ask whether certain ii~forinatioii is subject to required public clisclosiii-e under the Public 
Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Gover~iineiit Code. Your I-equest was 
assigned ID# 283730. 

The Lake Travis Independent School District (the "district") received two requests for 
information related to a specified parcel of land. You claim that the requested information 
is excepted from disclosure under seetioils 552.105, 552.107, and 552.1 11 of the 
~ove*nment  Code. We havc considered the exceptioiis yoti claim arid reviewed the 
submitted informatioii.' We havc also considei-ed cominents sublnitted hy one of the 
requestors. See Gov't Code 5 552.304 (interested party may submit comiiiei-ils stating why 
information should or should irot be released). 

Section 552.105 of the Government Code excepts froin disclosure illforination relating to 
"appraisals or purchase price of real or personal property for a public purpose prior to the 
formal award of contracts for the property." Gov't Code $ 552.105(2). Section 552.105 is 
designed to protect a governinental body's planning and negotiating position with regard to 
prtic~~la~- transactions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 564 (1990), 357 (1982), 310 
(I 982). lnfor~nation protected by section 552.105 that pertains to such negotiations may be 
withlield foi- so long as the transaclioiris 11ot comlilcte. See OKD 3 10. But  rlie protectioi-i 

'We understand tila1 the iiilbnnarioii suhirlirted a[ Exliibiis J aird K is stlbmiltcd i)i- iniorniational 
I'u'poses only. 
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offered by section 552.105 is not limited solely to transactions not yet finalized. This office 
11% concluded that infor~l~atioii about specific parcels oi Iantl obtainetl ill ;~civance of other 
parcels to be acquired for the same project could be witlilield where release of the 
information would harm the govenimental body's negotiatiiig position w:ith respect to the 
remaining parcels. See ORD 564 at 2. A governmental hody may withhold iiiformation 
"which, if released, would impair or tend to impair [its] 'planning and negotiating position 
in regard to particular transactions."' ORD 357 at 3 (quoting Open Records Decision 
No. 222 (1979)). The question of whether specific information, if publicly released, would 
impair a governmental body's planning and negotiating position with regard to particular 
transactions is a question of fact. Accordingly, this office will accept a governmental body's 
good-faith determination in this regard, unless the contrary is clearly shown as a matter of 
law. See ORD 564. You indicate that tlie districi lias made a ~ootl-Saiili determination that - 
the requested information pertains to the appraisal or purchase price of real property that the 
district intends to purchase. Based on your representations, we conclude that tlle district may 
withhold the requested information under section 552.105 of the Governlnent Code.' 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 8 552.30i(f). If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. It!. 5 552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal_ the govei-nmeiital hody ~iiust file siiit witliiii I0 calendar days. 
Icl. 5 552.353(b)(3), (c). If tlie governmental body does not appeal this r ~ l i n g  and the 
governmental body does not co~nply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this r ~ ~ l i n g .  
Id. 5 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested 
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the goveriiinental body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of tlie 
Governinent Code 01-file a lawsuit challenging this ruling! pursu;tnt lo section 552.321 ofthe 
Government Code. If the governmcntai hody fails lo do one of these tliings. then tlie 
requestor should report that failure to ihe attorney general's Open Goveniment Hotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor nlay also fife a co~nplaini with the district or 
county attorney. Id. $ 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decisioil by suing the governmental 

'As our  ruling o n  illis issuc is iiispoiilive~ we do iioi i-cacti itic disiricis i-criiaiiiii~g nrgumeiit .  
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body. Id. 5 552.321(a); T e x u ~  Dep'r of P~ib. Sqfely v. Gilbr-eutiz, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that ttndes the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
co.sts and chasges to the requestor. Ift-ecords are released i n  coiripIi:ince with this siiling, be 
stire that all charges for the inf'oi-mation 31-e at ot- helow the legal ;imouiits. CJ~iestions 01- 

coini~iaints i ibo~~i  over-chiisgiiig itiiisi l ~ i '  tlirecietl io I-1;i~l~issuii Scliloss ai [lie Ol'fice of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments witl~in 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely. 

v 

L. Joseph James 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 283730 

c: Mr. David Lovelace 
103 Galaxy 
Austin, Texas 78734 
(W/O enclosures) 

Mr. Bob Weest 
206 Husst Creek Road 
Lakeway, Texas 78734 
(W/O enclosures) 


